



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 391/2025, I.A. 8097/2026 , I.A. 28537/2025
RAJESH DABAS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. D.V. Khatri, Adv.
khatriadvocates@gmail.com

versus

HARIDAS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Poorvi, Adv.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **28.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 8097/2026 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff without filing Reply to this application has argued that the number of days delay has been counted wrongly by the defendant whereas there is delay of more than 30 days and not 22 days.

Heard. In view of contents mentioned in the application and that the delay merely being of 30 days or 22 days as stated by the defendant, the delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Let the copy of Written Statement be supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff today itself and from the date of receipt of Written Statement, Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial if any, may be filed within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to the opposite party.



I.A. 28537/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by defendant)

Since the Written Statement filed on behalf of the defendant is taken on record today, the present application filed on behalf of the defendant has become infructuous, **the same is accordingly disposed off.**

Joint Document Schedule be filed by the plaintiff after obtaining comments and signatures from Ld. counsels for defendants. Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 18.08.2026. The parties/counsels are directed to appear physically with original documents on the next date of hearing.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2026/SM